

REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
19TH ANNUAL LEROY R. HASSELL, SR. NATIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

No. 19-1409

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2019

LINDA FROST,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM B
COUNSEL FOR THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONSv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT7

ARGUMENT8

I. THE PETITIONER’S WAIVER WAS VOLUNTARY, KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT BECAUSE SHE WAS NOT COERCED AND HER MENTAL ILLNESS DID NOT PRECLUDE HER FROM UNDERSTANDING HER RIGHTS.8

 A. From the perspective of the police officer, Petitioner appeared lucid and understanding of her rights at the time of the waiver.8

 B. The purpose of Miranda should not be to hinder the operating system of law enforcement...... 13

II. RESPONDENTS’ ACTIONS DID NOT CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OR VIOLATE DUE PROCESS UNDER FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY ABOLISHING THE INSANITY DEFENSE AND INCORPORATING A MENS REA APPROACH UNDER E. VA. CODE § 21-3439. 14

 A. Respondents’ actions, in conformity with the East Virginia statute, did not constitute Cruel and Unusual Punishment under the Eighth Amendment as the punishment is proportionate and it places the loose insanity defense under its proper element for scrutiny, the mens rea..... 14

 B. Virginia’s statute, enacting a mens rea approach does not violate Petitioner’s Fourteenth Amendment right under due process as the statute only focuses in on the traditions of our country, determining the guilty mind under mens rea 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Clark v. Arizona, 548 U.S. 735 (1977) 6, 21, 23

Coker vs. Georgia, 443 U.S. 584 (1977)17

Colorado v. Spring, 479, U.S. 564 (1986)8

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986)..... 4, 8, 9

Elonis v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) 5,6, 22

Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979)8

In re Winship. 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....24

Leland v. Oregon, 343 U.S. 790 (1952) 21, 23

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)..... passim

Montana vs. Elgoff, 518 U.S. 37 (1996)6

Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....10

Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S.197 (1977)6, 20

Powell v. Texas, 392 U.S. 514 (1968) 15, 16, 17

Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)19

Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263 (1980) 14

Solem v. Helm, 459 U.S. 986 (1982)5, 14, 16,12

Trop v. Dulles, 35 U.S. 86 (1958) 6, 16

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

Garner v. Mitchell, 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009).....3, 8

United States v. Al-Cholan, 610 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2010)8

United States v. Cristobal, 293 F.3d 134, 142 (4th Cir. 2002)10

Woodley v. Bradshaw, 451 F. App'x 529, 540 (6th Cir. 2011).....9

U.S. District Court Cases

Clayton v. Gibson, 199 F.3d 1162 (1999).....7

Rice v. Cooper, 148 F.3d 747 (1998)..... 9, 14, 18

United States v. Bradshaw, 935 F.2d 295, 300 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 10

State Court Cases

Commonwealth v. Cifizzari, 474 N.E.2d 1174
(Mass. App. 1985)9

Commonwealth v. Vazquez, 438 N.E.2d 856 (1982).....9

Criswell v. State, 86 Nev. 573 (1970)9

Forster v. State, 236 P.3d 1157 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010)4, 9

Garrett v. State, 369 So.2d 833, 836 (Ala. 1979)10

Lord v. Alaska, 262 P.3d 855 (2011) 15, 19

McGregor v. State, 885 P.2d 1366 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)9

Nevada v. Finger, 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)..... 18

Ohio v. Curry, 543 N.E.2d 1228, 1230 (Ohio 1989) 22

People v. Woidtke, 587 N.E.2d 1101 (Ill. App. 1992)3, 8

State v. Bethel, 275 Kan. 456 (2003)..... 15, 21

State v. Delling, 152 Idaho 122 (2011)..... 19

State v. Kahler, 307 Kan. 374 (2018) 15

State v. Korell, 213 Mont. 316 (1984)..... 16, 17, 19, 21

State v. Searcy, 118 Idaho 632 (1990)..... 15

State v. Stacy, 601 S.W.2d 696 (Tenn. 1980)..... 16

Utah v. Herrera, 895 P.2d 359 (1995)..... 22

Constitutional Provisions

Amendment V of the Constitution of the United States..... 1
Amendment VIII of the Constitution of the United States.....5
Amendment XIV of the Constitution of the United States passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12577
E. Va. Code § 21-3439 passim
Alaska Stat. § 12.47.030 15

Secondary Sources

3 Mental Disability Law: Civil and Criminal § 14-1 18
Donald H.J. Hermann, *Insanity Defense* 22 (1983)..... 19
Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowless, *Opening Keynote Address:
Still Handcuffing the Cops? A review of Fifty Years of Empirical
Evidence of Miranda’s Harmful Effect on Law Enforcement*,
97 B.U.L. Rev. 685 12
